Fair value movement (2,322,287)   (922,965)   (880,033)

At June, 30 236,810,723   236,741,667   196,866,667

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a

quantitative sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2018, 2017 and 2016 are shown below:

The investment properties are valued annually and have been valued on June 30, 2018 at fair value by Chartered Valuation Surveyors, an

independent professionally qualified valuer. The properties were valued using the discounted cash flow model where its actual and

estimated potential rental income with allowances made for voids, management and associated costs. Yield used in the valuation of the

properties are as follows:

Details of the Company's investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2018, 2017 and 2016 are as

follows:

Fair value measurement using:

Bank borrowings are secured by floating charges on the assets of the Company including investment properties.

Fair value measurement using:

Fair value measurement using:

THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 51.

20. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity used

2018 2017 2016

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Land

1% increase in rental

income 272,017   271,833   180,417
1% decrease in

rental income (272,017)   (271,833)   (180,417)

Buildings

1% increase in rental

income 2,096,091   2,095,583   1,788,250
1% decrease in

rental income (2,096,091)   (2,095,583)   (1,788,250)

(f) The following amounts have been recognised in profit or loss:

Accounting policy

2018 2017 2016

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rental income 14,998,831   17,167,588 15,717,414

(1,826,694)   (1,509,752)   (1,100,758)

21. OTHER ASSETS

Accounting policy

2018 2017 2016

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deposit on MRA claim -   239,094,730 213,389,333

685,003   113,927 633,085

19,104,213   -   -

Prepayments 6,192,628   467,210   -

Other receivables 1,746,386   1,220,017   485,430

27,728,230   240,895,884   214,507,848

The Company had filed an objection to the ARC with regards to the tax liability claimed by the MRA for the years 2007 to 2013 and in order

to file the objection, the amount of Rs 239,094,730 was paid to the MRA as required under Section 131A of the Income Tax Act. During the

year 2018, the ARC has given its ruling and the amount was used to settle part of the tax liability.

Effect on fair value

Valuation technique(s)

and key input(s)

DCF - actual and estimated

potential rental income

DCF - actual and estimated

potential rental income

Rental income

Rental income arising from operating leases is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue due to

[…]

Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligations  and in future long-term salary assumption at the end of the reporting date:

A liability is a present obligation of the Company arising from past events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow

from the Company of resources embodying economic benefits.

An increase/decrease of 1% in other principal actuarial assumptions would not have a material impact on defined benefit obligations

at the end of the reporting period.

The defined benefit pension plan exposes the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, currency risk, interest rate risk and

market (investment) risk.

Increase due to 1% increase in future long term salary

Decrease due to 1% decrease in future long term salary

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on sensitivity changes of the discount rate or salary increase rate

occuring at the end of the reporting period if all other assumptions remained unchanged. An increase/decrease of 1% in other

principal actuarial assumptions would not have a material impact on defined benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period.

THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 61.

27. SHARE CAPITAL

Accounting policy

Number of Ordinary

Shares shares

Rs.

At July 1, 2015 1,989,308   198,930,800

7,236   723,600

Transfer to treasury shares   (6,364) (636,400)

At June 30, 2016 1,990,180   199,018,000

5,331   533,100

Transfer to treasury shares   (24) (2,400)

At June 30, 2017 1,995,487   199,548,700

5,972   597,240

Transfer to treasury shares   (42,365) (4,236,500)

At June 30, 2018 1,959,094   195,909,440

(a) Details pertaining to the share capital are as follows:

(i)

(ii) All issued shares are fully paid. All shares are issued at a par value of Rs. 100 per share.

(iii)

28. TREASURY SHARES

Accounting policy

Number of Treasury

Shares shares

Rs.

At July 1, 2015 237,781   23,778,100

Transfer from ordinary shares   6,364 636,400

At June 30, 2016 244,145   24,414,500

Transfer from ordinary shares   24 2,400

At June 30, 2017 244,169   24,416,900

Transfer from ordinary shares   42,365 4,236,500

At June 30, 2018 286,534   28,653,400

Where the Company purchases its equity share capital (treasury shares), the consideration paid, including any directly attributable

incremental costs (net of income taxes) is deducted from equity attributable to the Company's equity holders until the shares are

cancelled or reissued. When such shares are subsequently reissued, any net consideration received, is included in equity

attributable to the Company's equity holders.

Issue of shares

Issue of shares

Issue of shares

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as